

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 70,179

JUAN DOMINGUEZ and GRACIELA DOMINGUEZ,
Petitioners,

vs.

BUCYRUS-ERIE COMPANY,
Respondent.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LISA BENNETT, ESQUIRE
304 Palermo Avenue
Coral Gables, FL 33134
(305) 444-5925

and

ROBERT F. WEINER, ESQUIRE
304 Palermo Avenue
Coral Gables, FL 33134

BY: LISA BENNETT
Counsel for Petitioners

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-2
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3-4
IV. ARGUMENT	5-22
A. THE LEGISLATIVE AMENDMENT OF SECTION 95.031(2), FLORIDA STATUTES, (1983), ABOLISHING THE STATUTE OF REPOSE IN PRODUCT LIABILITY ACTIONS, SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO OPERATE RETROSPECTIVELY AS TO A CAUSE OF ACTION WHICH ACCRUED BEFORE THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDMENT.	5-15
B. THE DECISION OF PULLUM V. CINCINNATI, INC. , 476 SO.2D 657 (FLA. 1985), APPEAL DISMISSED , ___ U.S. ___, 106 S.CT. 1626, 90 L.ED 2D 174 (1986), WHICH OVERRULED BATTILLA V. ALLIS CHALMERS MFG. CO. , 392 SO.2D 874 (FLA. 1980), DOES NOT APPLY SO AS TO BAR A CAUSE OF ACTION THAT ACCRUED AFTER THE BATTILLA DECISION BUT BEFORE THE PULLUM DECISION.	16-22
V. CONCLUSION	23
VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Pages
Adams v. Wright, 403 So.2d 391 (Fla. 1981)	13
Arick v. McTague, 292 So.2d 31 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	7,9,16,22
Aronson v. Congregation Temple De Hirsch, 123 So.2d 408 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1960)	17
Battilla v. Allis Chalmers Mfg. Co., 392 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1980)	1
Bauld v. J. A. Jones Const. Co. 357 So.2d 401 (Fla. 1978)	10
Biggs v. Smith, 134 Fla. 569, 184 So. 106 (1938)	15
Board of Public Instruction v. Budget Com., 167 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1964)	6
Brackenridge v. Ametek, Inc., 12 FLW 479 (Fla. 3rd DCA Feb.10, 1987)	5
Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust & Savings Co. v. Hill, 281 U.S. 673, 50 S.Ct. 451, 74 L.Ed. 1107 (1930)	19
Brooks v. Cerrato, 355 So.2d 119 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	8
Carr v. Crosby Builders Supply Co. Inc., 283 So.2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	7
Cassidy v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 495 So.2d 801 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	5
CBS, Inc. v. Garrod, 622 F. Supp. 532 (M.D. Fla. 1985)	14
Chevron Oil Company v. Huson, 404 U.S. 97, 92 S.Ct. 349, 30 L.Ed.2d 296 (1971)	19
City of Lakeland v. Catinella, 129 So.2d 133 (fla. 1961)	14
City of Orlando v. Desjardins, 493 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 1978)	13

	Pages
Corbett v. General Engineering & Machinery Co. 37 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1948)	8
Culpepper v. Culpepper, 147 Fla. 632, 3 So.2d 330 (1941)	18
Dade County v. Ferro, 384 So.2d 1283 (Fla. 1980)	11
Davis v. Artley Const. Co., 154 Fla. 481, 18 So.2d 255 (1944)	17
Dept. of Prof. Reg., Bd. of Medical v. Durrani, 455 So.2d 515 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	10
Department of Revenue v. Anderson, 389 So. 2d 1034 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	18
Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel, 56 So.2d 341 (Fla.1952)	10
Dominguez v. Bucyrus-Eire Co., 12 FLW 546 (Fla. 3rd DCA, Feb. 11, 1987)	15
Eddings v. Volkswagenwerk, A.G., 635 F.Supp. 45 (N.D. Fla. 1986)	5
Florida East Coast Railway Company v. Rouse, 194 So.2nd 260 (Fla. 1967)	6
Florida Forest and Park Service v. Strickland, 154 Fla. 472, 18 So.2d 251	17
Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Von Stetina, 474 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1985)	6, 14
Fuller v. Riley, 124 So.2d 409 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1960)	17
General Capital Corp. v. Tel Service Co. 183 So.2d 1 (Fla 2nd DCA 1966)	6
Goodfriend v. Druck, 289 So.2d 710 (Fla. 1974)	6
Homemakers Inc. v. Gonzales, 400 So.2d 965 (fla. 1981)	7-10, 12, 21

	Pages
Holland ex rel. Williams v. Mayes, 155 Fla. 129, 19 So.2d 709 (1944)	15
Ingerson v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 272 So.2d 862 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1972)	7
Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc., v. Snyder, 304 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1973)	18
Lamb v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft, 631 F.Supp. 1144 (S.D. Fla. 1986)	5
Lane v. Koehring Co., 12 FLW 478 (Fla. 3rd DCA Feb. 10, 1987)	5
Logan v. Zimmerman, 455 U.S. 422, 102 S.Ct. 1148, 71 L.Ed.2d 265 (1982)	19
Melendez v. Dreis & Krump Mfg. Co., 12 FLW 554 (Fla. 3rd DCA, Feb. 17, 1987)	5
Neville v. Leamington Hotel Corp., 47 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1950)	14
Ocasio v. Bureau of Crimes, Etc., 408 So.2d 751 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	10
Overland Construction Co. v. Sirmons, 369 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1979)	22
Pait v. Ford Motor Corp., 12 FLW 277 (Fla. 5th DCA Jan. 23, 1987)	5
Pullum v. Cincinnati, 476 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 1985)	1, 16, 17, 19-22
Richey v. Town of Indian River Shores, 337 So.2d 410 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)	7
Royal Atlantic Ass'n v. Royal Condominium Man., Inc., 258 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1972)	6
Rupp v. Bryant, 417 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1982)	18
Russello v. U.S., 104 S.Ct. 296 (1983)	10

	Pages
Shaw v. General Motors Corp., 12 FLW 847 (Fla. 3rd DCA, March 24, 1987)	5
Small v. Niagra Machine & Tool Works, 12 FLW 366 (Fla. 2nd DCA, Jan. 20, 1987)	5
State Dept. of Transportation v. Knowles, 402 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 1981)	19
State ex re. Nuveen v. Greer, 88 Fla. 249, 102 So. 739 (1924)	9
Town of Indian River Shores v. Richey, 348 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1977)	7
Village of El Portal v. City of Miami Shores, 362 So.2d 275 (Fla. 1978)	13
Wallis v. Grumman Corp., 12 FLW 613 (Fla. 3rd DCA Feb.24, 1987)	5
Walter Denson & Son v. Nelson, 88 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 1956)	14
Winter v. Hollingsworth Properties, Inc., 587 F.Supp. 1289 (D.C. Fla. 1984)	10
Yafee v. International Co., 80 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1955)	14
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Section 95.031(2) Florida Statutes (1975)	1
Chapter 86-272 Sections (2)(3) Laws of Florida (1986)	2,5
Florida Constitution, Article I, Section 21	22
Rule 9.030 (a)(2)(A)(v) Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.	1
